

No. 19-1218

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS LEE ROBINSON,
Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DOYLE BAKER
Senior Deputy District Attorney
Counsel of Record
DANIEL H. MAY
District Attorney
EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
105 East Vermijo Ave.
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80907
doylebaker@elpasoco.com
(719) 520-7384

Counsel for Respondent

August 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 8

I. This Court lacks jurisdiction over this case, because the Colorado Supreme Court did not consider the alleged federal question presented in the petition..... 8

II. Petitioner has forfeited the right to argue that this Court should review the prosecutor’s remarks under a modified version of the plain-error test that would relieve him of the burden of showing prejudice to his substantial rights, given his failure to raise that argument in a proper manner in the Colorado courts 11

III. This case is a poor vehicle for resolving the question presented 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. DeWitt</i> , 218 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2009)	11
<i>Calhoun v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1136 (2013)	12, 13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	11
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969)	15
<i>Hagos v. People</i> , 288 P.3d 116 (Colo. 2012)	5
<i>Harris v. People</i> , 888 P.2d 259 (Colo. 1995)	5
<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 U.S. 443 (1965)	10
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	8
<i>Hoggard v. People</i> , 465 P.3d 34 (Colo. 2020)	9
<i>Lynch v. New York ex. Rel. Pierson</i> , 293 U.S. 52 (1934)	10
<i>Miller v. North Carolina</i> , 583 F.2d 701 (4th Cir. 1978)	13
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	9

<i>People v. Bowers</i> , 801 P.2d 511 (Colo. 1990)	5
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , 127 P.3d 916 (Colo. 2006)	9
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	10
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 580 So.2d 254 (Fla.App. Dist. 1991)	14
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 257 P.3d 551 (Wash. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 903 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	13
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	11
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	9
<i>Wilson v. People</i> , 743 P.2d 415 (Colo. 1987)	5
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	9
RULE	
Colorado Crim. P. 52(b)	9
